1. TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICE INVENTORY AND MANAGEMENT SYSTEM -- PUBLIC WORKS FUNDING -- R335 TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICE INVENTORY/R331 TRAFFIC CONTROL MAINT & CONSTRUCTION (Request sent to 19 vendors)

RFP #14-0050 S/C 8000044349

KIT #14-0030 S/C 8000044349			
	3M Traffic Safety & Security Division (Roadway Maintenance Services)	Transmap Corporation*	Facet Technology Corporation
1. Base bid	\$137,555.00	\$90,191.00 (incomplete)	\$127,469.00
2. Years 2-5 system hosting	\$6,400/yr. \$25,600.00	incomplete	\$7,500.00/ yr. \$30,000.00
3. Ea. Field tablet(s)	\$3,450.00	\$629.00	\$629.00
4. Years 1-5 hosting (per tablet)	\$1,800.00/yr. \$9,000.00	\$1,080.00/yr. \$5,400.00	\$1,080.00/yr. \$5,400.00
Total	\$175,605.00	incomplete	\$163,498.00
Days to completion	120 days	90 days	90-100 days
Acknowledge addendum	Yes	Yes	Yes
No Bid	Ayantra	Trafficware	

On the recommendation of Joe Thomas, on behalf of Public Works, David Spears moved to accept the best proposal from 3M Traffic Safety & Security Division (Roadway Maintenance Services) in the amount of \$175,605.00 and establish contract pricing for field tablets for one (1) year and hosting costs for five (5) years. Linda Kizzire seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously.

A committee comprised of Mark Borst - Traffic Engineer Public Works, Mike Elpers - ERP Director, John Rogers - GIS Supervisor and Joe Thomas - Purchasing reviewed each proposal and attended presentations from each proposer.

The committee unanimously agreed that 3M Traffic Safety & Security Division offers the best proposal for the County.

This RFP is for services to design and implement a traffic control device inventory, perform initial data collection, daytime/nigh ttime assessments, data validation and hosting of the inventory database. 3M Traffic Safety & Security Division's proposal completely meets the technical requirements, with no exceptions being taken to the proposal requirements. They offer the best interface with Sedgwick County's IT infrastructure, provide the simplest system to use in the field and office, provide the most comprehensive hosting, and support through the life of the project.

Facet Technology Corporation introduces third party software (Cartegraph) which adds to costs, requires additional configuration and setups to integrate with third party software. Any ongoing maintenance will be through Cartegraph and not Facet Technology Corporation, which could present communication and implementation issues for IT Security, Systems Administration and Networking.

* Note: Transmap Corporation provided an incomplete proposal with vague answers on application specifics and additional costs not given for specific tasks or extras.

Question - Why do we list incomplete bids/proposals in our recommendation tables? We list all the responders to bids and proposals on each table as part of the details we provide for county staff and the general public.

Question - Does the department still makes traffic control signs and is 3M one of the vendors providing base stock? Yes, Public Works still creates traffic control signs and 3M is one of several vendors who provides stock material.

A request was made to provide a brief description of Traffic Control Device Inventory.

Mark Borst explained that one of the requirements of the Federal Highway Administration was an unfunded mandate to inspect whether traffic control signs met the minimum retro-reflectivity requirements for both daytime and nighttime viewing.

Over the last 25 years, Public Works tried three times to implement an inventory system which would make this requirement much easier to manage. Since there is a limit to the people resources the department could provide for this project, a search for a technological solution was made with the results as presented.

2. ON-CALL BALLOT PRINTING SERVICES -- ELECTION OFFICE FUNDING -- ELECTION OFFICE

(Request sent to 70 vendors)

RFB #14-0061 Contract

	Election Systems & Software, LLC	
1. Ballot printing (per 1,000)	\$275.00	
Turnaround time, regular jobs	10 working days	
2. Ballot printing, rush job (per 1,000)	\$275.00	
Turnaround time, rush jobs	variable	
	Envision, Inc.	
	Coast to Coast Computer Products, Inc.	
	Acme Lithographers, Inc.	
	Rand Graphics, Inc.	
	Riverside Marketing & Promotions, LLC	
	Sharpe Printing Co.	
	Associated Business Forms, Inc.	
No Bid	Snappy Print	
	ARC Document Solutions	
	The Print Source, Inc.	
	AC Printing	
	ADR, Inc.	
	Gregory, Inc.	
	Midwest Single Source	
	Printingplus, Inc.	

On the recommendation of Kim Evans, on behalf of the Election Office, Jennifer Dombaugh moved to accept the bid from Election Systems & Software, LLC and establish contract pricing at the rates listed for one (1) year with two (2) one (1) year options to renew. Tim Kaufman seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously.

This vendor will be used as a back-up for jobs that cannot be completed in-house. Election Systems & Software, LLC is the manufacturer and distributor of county election equipment, including ballot stock. The prices indicated include the stock to be printed.

Other vendors were contacted to see why they did not submit a bid. The majority stated that they were not comfortable with the tight registration alignment required by voting ballots.

The estimated annual spend on this contract is \$50,000.00.

BOARD OF BIDS AND CONTRACTS AUGUST 7, 2014

3. GENEMAPPER SOFTWARE UPDATE AND EQUIPMENT UPGRADE -- SEDGWICK COUNTY REGIONAL FORENSIC SCIENCE CENTER FUNDING -- 2013 NIJ DNA BACKLOG REDUCTION PROGRAM

(Single Source)

RFB #14-2010 S/C #8000043932

KI B 14-2010 S/C 10000043/32	
	Life Technologies Corporation
1. GeneMapper software update	\$81,289.00
2. GeneMapper equipment upgrade	\$14,743.00
Total	\$96,032.00

On the recommendation of Kara Kingsley, on behalf of Sedgwick County Regional Forensic Science Center, Tim Kaufman moved to accept the **quote from Life Technologies Corporation in the amount of \$96,032.00.** Linda Kizzire seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously.

The current lab instrumentation utilizes proprietary software uniquely designed and widely accepted for forensic applications. The software currently in place was purchased in 2004 and runs on an obsolete operating system (Microsoft XP SP2). The new software will allow workstations to be updated to operating systems and/or service packs consistent with the county standard. The upgrades will allow security and networking capabilities not accommodated by the current operating systems.